# COOPERATIVE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

FILE COPY

This agreement made this  $\underline{7}$  day of  $\underline{Decomber}$ , 1994, by and between Umatilla County and Morrow County, both of the State of Oregon, hereinafter called the First Party and the Second Party respectively.

## WITNESSETH:

Whereas, the First Party and Second Party desire to cooperate in an exchange of road maintenance work of certain road sections for the mutual benefit of both parties:

Now Therefore, in consideration of the several promises to be faithfully performed by each, as hereinafter set forth, the Parties do mutually agree as follows:

#### DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Article 1. This Agreement covers maintenance of a Umatilla County Road along Butter Creek in two sections and a Morrow County Road along Butter Creek in one section which are described as follows:

Road Section 1, located in Morrow County, hereinafter called Road Section 1, begins approximately 3.5 miles northwest of Vinson at the Umatilla County/Morrow County line on the west boundary of Section 7, Township 1 South, Range 30 East of the Willamette Meridian on the road named "Butter Creek Road" and numbered 1400 by the Umatilla County Road Department; thence in a northwesterly direction approximately 3.36 miles to the south line of Section 32, Township 1 North, Range 29 East of the Willamette Meridian and there terminating, said point also being on the Morrow County/Umatilla County line.

Road Section 2, located in Umatilla County, hereinafter called Road Section 2, begins at the intersection of a cattle guard constructed across Umatilla County Road #1400 and the north line of Section 32, Township 1 North, Range 29 East of the Willamette Meridian in Umatilla County; thence in a northwesterly direction approximately 1.51 miles to the west line of Section 30, Township 1 North, Range 29 East of the Willamette Meridian and there terminating, said point also being on the Umatilla County/Morrow County line.

Road Section 3, located in Umatilla county, hereinafter called Road Section 3, begins at the intersection of Umatilla County Road #1400 and the south line of Section 34, Township 2 North, Range 27 East of the Willamette Meridian, said point being of the Morrow County/Umatilla County line; Thence northwesterly approximately 1.09 miles to the west line of Section 34, Township 2 North, Range 27 East of the Willamette Meridian and there terminating, said point also being the Umatilla County/Morrow County line.

## MAINTENANCE

Article 2. The First Party Shall maintain Road Section 1 and the Second Party shall maintain Road Section 2 and Road Section 3. Maintenance shall consist of normal blading, weed burning, snow removal, and culvert and bridge cleaning when needed.

Page 2-Umatilla/Morrow Co. Cooperative Maint. Agreement

It is agreed that repair, replacement, or installation of bridges, culvert, signs, fences, and cattleguards, or reconstruction, oiling, or paving of these various Road Sections shall be done by the Party in whose County the road physically exists and is not to be considered a part of this agreement.

### PERIOD OF AGREEMENT

Article 3. This agreement shall remain in full force and effect until terminated by written notice of either Party. However, said termination notice shall be given not less than 90 days before the effective termination date.

### SHARE OF COSTS

Article 4. It is agreed that each Party shall pay the full cost of the maintenance of the projects herein assigned to them

In Witness Whereof the parties hereto have affixed their signatures on the day and year first above written.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Comm Commissione

Attest: Umatilia

MORROW COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

aus Chairman

Commissioner

Commissioner

Attes Morro

County Counsel

